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Mr. and Mr. Ian Roberts, 112, South Road, Sully, Vale of Glamorgan, CF64 5SN

LeGuilcher Architecture, 1, Powys Road, Penarth, CF64 3PB

112, South Road, Sully
Loft conversion to existing bungalow comprising hip to gable and dormer to rear

SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site relates to No. 112, South Road a detached bungalow within the residential settlement of Sully. The dwelling lies set back from the busy highway South Road amongst a group of bungalows of similar style, size and design. The wider streetscene is characterised by properties varying in style size and design. 

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT
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The application is for full planning permission for conversion of loft into residential accommodation comprising of hip to gable and rear dormers. 

The proposed loft conversion proposes to increase the ridge height of the existing bungalow to approximately 6.2 metres from ground level in maximum height. The roof form is to be altered from a hipped roof to a gable end roof. To the front elevation, two small dormer windows are proposed measuring approximately 2.1 metres in width, 5 metres in depth and 3 metres in height. They propose a set of windows to front elevation and will include a pitch roof. To the front elevation of the altered roof, two small velux roof lights are proposed. 

To the rear of the property, the proposed altered roof form will make way for an enlarged “L” shaped dormer extension.  The deeper element of the dormer will measure approximately 4.1 metres in width, 3 metres in height and 5 metres in depth. This element will include a set of upvc sliding doors to the rear elevation with a Juliet balcony and will include a standard pitched roof. 

The remaining element will measure approximately 6 metres in width, 1.7 metres in height and 2.9 metres in depth. Two windows are proposed to the rear elevation and a flat roof is proposed. 

Materials are proposed to match the existing building being render finished walls, slate roof covering and upvc windows and doors. 

PLANNING HISTORY

1989/00624/FUL : 112, South Road, Sully, South Glamorgan - Small extension to rear of house for domestic purposes  - Withdrawn 13 April 1989. 

CONSULTATIONS

Sully Community Council were consulted and comments received state they have no objections 

REPRESENTATIONS

The neighbouring properties were consulted on 23 January 2015.  No representations have been received to date. 

REPORT

Planning Policies and Guidance

Unitary Development Plan:

Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the area comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011, which was formally adopted by the Council on 18th April 2005, and within which the following policies are of relevance:

Policy:

· POLICY ENV27 
– DESIGN OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS

· POLICY TRAN10 
– PARKING

Whilst the UDP is the statutory development plan for the purposes of section 38 of the 2004 Act, some elements of the adopted Vale of Glamorgan Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011 are time expired, however its general policies remain extant and it remains the statutory adopted development plan.  As such, chapter 2 of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, 2014) provides the following advice on the weight that should be given to policies contained with the adopted development plan: 

‘2.7.1 Where development plan policies are outdated or superseded local planning authorities should give them decreasing weight in favour of other material considerations, such as national planning policy, in the determination of individual applications. This will ensure that decisions are based on policies which have been written with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development (see 1.1.4 and section 4.2). 

2.7.2 It is for the decision-maker, in the first instance, to determine through review of the development plan (see 2.1.6) whether policies in an adopted development plan are out of date or have been superseded by other material considerations for the purposes of making a decision on an individual planning application. This should be done in light of the presumption in favour of sustainable development (see section 4.2).’
With the above advice in mind, the policies relevant to the consideration of the application subject of this report are not considered to be outdated or superseded.  The following policy, guidance and documentation support the relevant UDP policies.

Planning Policy Wales:

National planning guidance in the form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 7, July 2014) (PPW) is of relevance to the determination of this application.  

Chapter 4 of PPW deals with planning for sustainability – Chapter 4 is important as most other chapters of PPW refer back to it, part 4.2 in particular.

Technical Advice Notes:

The Welsh Government has provided additional guidance in the form of Technical Advice Notes.  The following are of relevance:  

· Technical Advice Note 12 – Design (2014)

Supplementary Planning Guidance:

In addition to the adopted Unitary Development Plan, the Council has approved Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG).  The following SPG are of relevance:

· Amenity Standards 

The Local Development Plan: 

The Vale of Glamorgan Deposit Local Development Plan (LDP) was published November 2013.  The Council is currently at Deposit Plan Stage having undertaken the public consultation from 8th November – 20th December 2013 on the Deposit Local Development Plan and the ‘Alternative Sites’ public consultation on the Site Allocation Representations from 20th March – 1st May 2014. The Council is in the process of considering all representations received and is timetabled to submit the Local Development Plan to the Welsh Government for Examination in April / May 2015. 

With regard to the weight that should be given to the deposit plan and its policies, the guidance provided in Paragraph 2.6.2 of Planning Policy Wales (edition 7 July, 2014) is noted.  It states as follows:

‘2.6.2 In development management decisions the weight to be attached to an emerging draft LDP will in general depend on the stage it has reached, but does not simply increase as the plan progresses towards adoption. When conducting the examination, the appointed Inspector is required to consider the soundness of the whole plan in the context of national policy and all other matters which are material to it. Consequently, policies could ultimately be amended or deleted from the plan even though they may not have been the subject of a representation at deposit stage (or be retained despite generating substantial objection). Certainty regarding the content of the plan will only be achieved when the Inspector publishes the binding report. Thus in considering what weight to give to the specific policies in an emerging LDP that apply to a particular proposal, local planning authorities will need to consider carefully the underlying evidence and background to the policies. National planning policy can also be a material consideration in these circumstances (see section 4.2).’
Issues

It is considered that the main issues in regards to this application relate to the impact the proposed development would have on the host dwelling, wider streetscene and neighbouring properties. 

Design and Visual Impact

The proposed application includes alterations to the front elevation of the dwelling and as such will be visible when viewed from within the public domain. The character of the streetscene is of variable properties in style, size and design and so no predominant style is evident. 

The proposed increase in roof height to accommodate the residential accommodation in the roof is not considered to cause any significant impacts onto the host dwelling. The alterations will create a visually attractive dwelling that is considered both appropriate and acceptable in terms of its design. The proposed developments are of suitable scale for the residential property and are not considered to look out of place within the wider streetscene. 

Impact on Neighbouring Properties

The site occupies a relatively large plot that is set back from the main highway and side elevations. As such, neighbouring properties are located a fair distance away from the dwelling. It is not considered that the proposed alterations will be overbearing to neighbouring properties as the works relate to the front and rear of the property and will therefore cause minimal impact on these neighbouring properties. Additionally, there are to be no new windows or openings in the side elevation of the property and as such, it is not considered that there will be a reduction in levels of privacy as a result of the proposals.  The new dormer windows in the front and rear would not unacceptably impact upon neighbours to the front and rear. 

Impact on Parking

Given that there will be an increase in residential accommodation; an increase of parking provision on site will be required. It is however noted that the application site has provision for onsite parking for approximately five cars which is compliant with policy TRAN10-PARKING of the Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan. 

Impact on Amenity 

The application does not propose to alter the current amenity space on site. 

CONCLUSION

The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan comprises the Vale of Glamorgan Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1996-2011.
Having regard to Policies ENV27- Design of New Developments and TRAN10-Parking of the Vale of Glamorgan’s Adopted Unitary Development Plan 1995-2011, as well as supplementary planning guidance on Amenity Standards, it is considered that the proposed developments are acceptable in terms of their  impact on host dwelling, impact on neighbouring properties and wider streetscene. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the following condition(s):

1.
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five years from the date of this permission.


Reason:


To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2.
This consent shall only relate to the plans reference 1427/PL03, 1427/PL04, 1427/PLO5, 1427/PLO6, 1427/PLO7, and 1427/PL08 received on 19 January 2015 and the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with these details.

Reason:

To ensure a satisfactory form of development and for the avoidance of doubt as to the approved plans.
3.
The external finishes of the development hereby approved shall match those of the existing building.


Reason:


To safeguard local visual amenities, as required by Policy ENV27 of the Unitary Development Plan.

NOTE:

Please note that this consent is specific to the plans and particulars approved as part of the application.  Any departure from the approved plans will constitute unauthorised development and may be liable to enforcement action.  You (or any subsequent developer) should advise the Council of any actual or proposed variations from the approved plans immediately so that you can be advised how to best resolve the matter.

In addition, any conditions that the Council has imposed on this consent will be listed above and should be read carefully.  It is your (or any subsequent developers) responsibility to ensure that the terms of all conditions are met in full at the appropriate time (as outlined in the specific condition).

The commencement of development without firstly meeting in full the terms of any conditions that require the submission of details prior to the commencement of development will constitute unauthorised development.  This will necessitate the submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may render you liable to formal enforcement action.

Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the form of a Breach of Condition Notice.
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